



\$~54

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 10811/2025 & CM APPL. 44725/2025**

DKC TRADEX PVT LTD

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Puneet Rai , Ms. Srishti Sharma
and Mr. Pratham Aggarwal, Advs.

versus

**ADDITIONAL COMMISSIONER, ADJUDICATION, CGST
DELHI NORTH & ANR.**

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Sanjay Poddar, Sr. Adv. with Mr.
Siddhant Nath, Mr. R.R. panda,
Mr. BhavishyaMakhija, Mr Amaan
Khan, Mr Shashank Gupta(AE MCD)

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE SHAIL JAIN

ORDER

% 03.11.2025

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. The CGST Department has failed to file an affidavit in terms of order dated 25th July, 2025 passed by this Court.
3. The short issue in the present case is as to whether the payments, as reflected in the paragraph 8 of the order dated 25th July, 2025, have been made or not.
4. If the counter affidavit is not filed within 2 weeks, then the concerned official from the CGST Department shall remain physically present in Court on the next date of hearing.
5. List on 22nd January, 2026.



6. Interim orders to continue.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

SHAIL JAIN, J.

NOVEMBER 3, 2025/pd/ck